
GENESEE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 
Serving the motorists of Genesee County for more than 100 years 

DATE: 

TO: 

211 W. Oakley Street 
Flint, MI 48503-3995 
Website: www.gcrc.org 
Board meetings: first and third Tuesdays at 10:00 A.M. 

August 30, 2021 

Superior Contracting Group LLC 
DCC Construction 
Fessler & Bowman, Inc. 
L.A. Construction Corp. 
Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc. 
Asphalt & Concrete, LLC 
Zito Construction 
S. P. Powell's Sand & Soil (no bid bond included) 

SUBJECT: Bid Tabulation 
Marshall Road Culvert at Unnamed Watercourse 
GCRC No. 489-95-W50792 
Montrose Township 

Phone: (810) 767-4920 
Toll Free: (800) 249-4027 

Fax (810) 767-5373 -Administration 
Fax (810) 767-3634 - Maintenance 

Enclosed, for your information, please find the "Itemized Bid" for the project referenced above 
that was bid upon by your company on August 30, 2021. 

Sincerely, 
GENESEE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION 

Ri~lM 
Design Department Manager 

Enclosure 

cc: Mike Pifer - Kraft 
Mark Emmendorfer - Montrose Township 
EJ 
AP 
GG 
TK 
File 

Our mission, as Genesee County Road Commission employees, is to collectively provide and maintain a safe, 
cost-efficient and quality county road system for the motorists in Genesee County, Michigan. 

~© 



Bid Comparison

Contract ID: 95-W50792
Description: Remove Existing 42" CMP Culvert, and Replace with New 108" CSP Culvert, new Bag Riprap Headwalls, and new Guardrail

Location:
Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township

Projects(s):
2021-20

Rank Bidder Total Bid % Over Low % Over Est.

0 ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE $201,632.00 -8.58% 0.00%

1 (07526) Superior Contracting Group L.L.C. $220,570.00 0.00% 9.39%

2 (_467) DCC Construction $261,825.00 18.70% 29.85%

3 (00441) Fessler & Bowman, Inc. $262,000.00 18.78% 29.93%

4 (08046) L. A. Construction, Corp. $282,611.90 28.12% 40.16%

5 (01415) Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc. $311,858.00 41.38% 54.66%

6 (_1020) Asphalt & Concrete, LLC $336,767.00 52.68% 67.02%

7 (02985) Zito Construction $433,760.00 96.65% 115.12%

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:00 AM
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(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
(1) Superior Contracting Group
L.L.C. (2) DCC ConstructionLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0001 2010001 .3 Acre $10,000.00 $3,000.00 $10,000.00 $3,000.00 $69,000.00 $20,700.00
Clearing

0002 2030002 1 Ea $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00
Culv, Rem, 24 inch to 48 inch

0003 2040035 234 Ft $3.00 $702.00 $5.50 $1,287.00 $13.00 $3,042.00
Guardrail, Rem

0004 2040045 20 Cyd $50.00 $1,000.00 $100.00 $2,000.00 $40.00 $800.00
Masonry and Conc Structure, Rem

0005 2047011 150 Syd $15.00 $2,250.00 $10.00 $1,500.00 $7.50 $1,125.00
_ Pavt, Rem, Modified

0006 2050010 845 Cyd $20.00 $16,900.00 $18.00 $15,210.00 $8.50 $7,182.50
Embankment, CIP

0007 2050015 55 Cyd $30.00 $1,650.00 $50.00 $2,750.00 $23.00 $1,265.00
Excavation, Channel

0008 2050016 655 Cyd $20.00 $13,100.00 $13.00 $8,515.00 $9.00 $5,895.00
Excavation, Earth

0009 2080012 22 Ft $70.00 $1,540.00 $58.00 $1,276.00 $45.00 $990.00
Erosion Control, Check Dam, Stone

0010 2080036 800 Ft $3.00 $2,400.00 $3.00 $2,400.00 $2.00 $1,600.00
Erosion Control, Silt Fence

0011 2087050 1 Ea $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
_ Temporary Channel Diversion

0012 3027031 70 Ton $50.00 $3,500.00 $30.00 $2,100.00 $31.00 $2,170.00
_ Aggregate Base, Modified

0013 3077031 280 Ton $40.00 $11,200.00 $31.65 $8,862.00 $37.00 $10,360.00
_ Shoulder, Cl II, Modified

0014 4010199 118 Ft $40.00 $4,720.00 $36.00 $4,248.00 $35.00 $4,130.00
Culv, Cl A, CSP, 12 inch

0015 4010318 52 Ft $650.00 $33,800.00 $620.00 $32,240.00 $725.00 $37,700.00
Culv, Cl B, CSP, 108 inch

0016 4040031 240 Ft $12.00 $2,880.00 $5.60 $1,344.00 $1.00 $240.00
Underdrain, Fdn, 4 inch

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:00 AM

Page 2 of 10



(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
(1) Superior Contracting Group
L.L.C. (2) DCC ConstructionLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0017 4040091 60 Ft $20.00 $1,200.00 $11.00 $660.00 $1.00 $60.00
Underdrain Outlet, 4 inch

0018 4040111 4 Ea $150.00 $600.00 $105.00 $420.00 $150.00 $600.00
Underdrain, Outlet Ending, 4 inch

0019 5010033 45 Ton $200.00 $9,000.00 $325.00 $14,625.00 $235.00 $10,575.00
HMA, 13A

0020 8070004 387.5 Ft $24.00 $9,300.00 $40.56 $15,717.00 $29.00 $11,237.50
Guardrail, Type MGS-8

0021 8070044 4 Ea $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $4,015.00 $16,060.00 $3,650.00 $14,600.00
Guardrail Approach Terminal, Type 2M

0022 8070080 16 Ea $15.00 $240.00 $11.00 $176.00 $10.00 $160.00
Guardrail Reflector

0023 8080120 80 Ft $10.00 $800.00 $60.50 $4,840.00 $55.00 $4,400.00
Fence, Moving

0024 8100371 60 Ft $10.00 $600.00 $12.65 $759.00 $10.00 $600.00
Post, Steel, 3 lb

0025 8100405 12 Sft $30.00 $360.00 $60.50 $726.00 $45.00 $540.00
Sign, Type IIIB

0026 8110231 1,020 Ft $1.00 $1,020.00 $0.80 $816.00 $0.70 $714.00
Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, White

0027 8110232 1,020 Ft $1.00 $1,020.00 $0.80 $816.00 $0.70 $714.00
Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, Yellow

0028 8120012 4 Ea $200.00 $800.00 $180.00 $720.00 $175.00 $700.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided,
Lighted, Furn

0029 8120013 4 Ea $50.00 $200.00 $2.00 $8.00 $1.00 $4.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided,
Lighted, Oper

0030 8120252 15 Ea $30.00 $450.00 $31.00 $465.00 $29.00 $435.00
Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn

0031 8120253 15 Ea $10.00 $150.00 $2.00 $30.00 $1.00 $15.00
Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:00 AM
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(0)  ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
(1) Superior Contracting Group
L.L.C. (2) DCC ConstructionLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units

Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0032 8120350 50 Sft $6.00 $300.00 $10.00 $500.00 $9.00 $450.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn

0033 8120351 50 Sft $4.00 $200.00 $2.00 $100.00 $1.00 $50.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper

0034 8137011 220 Syd $125.00 $27,500.00 $140.00 $30,800.00 $230.00 $50,600.00
_ Bag Riprap Headwall

0035 8137011 30 Syd $60.00 $1,800.00 $100.00 $3,000.00 $53.50 $1,605.00
_ Riprap, Plain, Modified

0036 8140005 245 Syd $30.00 $7,350.00 $70.00 $17,150.00 $46.80 $11,466.00
Ditch, Plain Cobble

0037 8167011 1,700 Syd $8.00 $13,600.00 $6.50 $11,050.00 $13.00 $22,100.00
_ Turf Establishment, Performance-No Rye, Special

Bid Totals: $201,632.00 $220,570.00 $261,825.00

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:00 AM
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(3)  Fessler & Bowman, Inc. (4) L. A. Construction, Corp. (5) Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0001 2010001 .3 Acre $15,000.00 $4,500.00 $7,415.65 $2,224.70 $25,000.00 $7,500.00
Clearing

0002 2030002 1 Ea $24,077.00 $24,077.00 $290.00 $290.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00
Culv, Rem, 24 inch to 48 inch

0003 2040035 234 Ft $5.00 $1,170.00 $5.23 $1,223.82 $6.00 $1,404.00
Guardrail, Rem

0004 2040045 20 Cyd $215.00 $4,300.00 $87.00 $1,740.00 $50.00 $1,000.00
Masonry and Conc Structure, Rem

0005 2047011 150 Syd $10.00 $1,500.00 $11.60 $1,740.00 $20.00 $3,000.00
_ Pavt, Rem, Modified

0006 2050010 845 Cyd $15.00 $12,675.00 $11.01 $9,303.45 $18.00 $15,210.00
Embankment, CIP

0007 2050015 55 Cyd $16.00 $880.00 $49.88 $2,743.40 $18.00 $990.00
Excavation, Channel

0008 2050016 655 Cyd $13.00 $8,515.00 $6.96 $4,558.80 $18.00 $11,790.00
Excavation, Earth

0009 2080012 22 Ft $23.00 $506.00 $60.35 $1,327.70 $25.00 $550.00
Erosion Control, Check Dam, Stone

0010 2080036 800 Ft $2.00 $1,600.00 $3.44 $2,752.00 $2.00 $1,600.00
Erosion Control, Silt Fence

0011 2087050 1 Ea $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $40,093.20 $40,093.20 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
_ Temporary Channel Diversion

0012 3027031 70 Ton $42.00 $2,940.00 $37.42 $2,619.40 $28.00 $1,960.00
_ Aggregate Base, Modified

0013 3077031 280 Ton $42.00 $11,760.00 $46.63 $13,056.40 $28.00 $7,840.00
_ Shoulder, Cl II, Modified

0014 4010199 118 Ft $65.00 $7,670.00 $33.79 $3,987.22 $50.00 $5,900.00
Culv, Cl A, CSP, 12 inch

0015 4010318 52 Ft $625.00 $32,500.00 $542.33 $28,201.16 $1,550.00 $80,600.00
Culv, Cl B, CSP, 108 inch

0016 4040031 240 Ft $10.00 $2,400.00 $10.68 $2,563.20 $10.00 $2,400.00
Underdrain, Fdn, 4 inch

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:01 AM
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(3)  Fessler & Bowman, Inc. (4) L. A. Construction, Corp. (5) Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0017 4040091 60 Ft $16.00 $960.00 $8.71 $522.60 $20.00 $1,200.00
Underdrain Outlet, 4 inch

0018 4040111 4 Ea $160.00 $640.00 $169.55 $678.20 $200.00 $800.00
Underdrain, Outlet Ending, 4 inch

0019 5010033 45 Ton $250.00 $11,250.00 $261.25 $11,756.25 $310.00 $13,950.00
HMA, 13A

0020 8070004 387.5 Ft $29.00 $11,237.50 $30.31 $11,745.13 $30.00 $11,625.00
Guardrail, Type MGS-8

0021 8070044 4 Ea $3,650.00 $14,600.00 $3,814.25 $15,257.00 $3,700.00 $14,800.00
Guardrail Approach Terminal, Type 2M

0022 8070080 16 Ea $10.00 $160.00 $10.45 $167.20 $11.00 $176.00
Guardrail Reflector

0023 8080120 80 Ft $55.00 $4,400.00 $57.48 $4,598.40 $56.00 $4,480.00
Fence, Moving

0024 8100371 60 Ft $10.00 $600.00 $10.45 $627.00 $11.00 $660.00
Post, Steel, 3 lb

0025 8100405 12 Sft $45.00 $540.00 $47.03 $564.36 $46.00 $552.00
Sign, Type IIIB

0026 8110231 1,020 Ft $0.70 $714.00 $2.46 $2,509.20 $0.80 $816.00
Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, White

0027 8110232 1,020 Ft $0.70 $714.00 $2.46 $2,509.20 $0.80 $816.00
Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, Yellow

0028 8120012 4 Ea $175.00 $700.00 $182.88 $731.52 $180.00 $720.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided,
Lighted, Furn

0029 8120013 4 Ea $1.00 $4.00 $1.05 $4.20 $1.00 $4.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided,
Lighted, Oper

0030 8120252 15 Ea $29.00 $435.00 $30.31 $454.65 $30.00 $450.00
Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn

0031 8120253 15 Ea $1.00 $15.00 $1.05 $15.75 $1.00 $15.00
Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:01 AM
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(3)  Fessler & Bowman, Inc. (4) L. A. Construction, Corp. (5) Rohde Bros. Excavating, Inc.Line Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0032 8120350 50 Sft $9.00 $450.00 $9.41 $470.50 $9.00 $450.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn

0033 8120351 50 Sft $1.00 $50.00 $1.05 $52.50 $1.00 $50.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper

0034 8137011 220 Syd $313.50 $68,970.00 $417.69 $91,891.80 $200.00 $44,000.00
_ Bag Riprap Headwall

0035 8137011 30 Syd $105.00 $3,150.00 $49.41 $1,482.30 $200.00 $6,000.00
_ Riprap, Plain, Modified

0036 8140005 245 Syd $31.50 $7,717.50 $37.86 $9,275.70 $110.00 $26,950.00
Ditch, Plain Cobble

0037 8167011 1,700 Syd $6.00 $10,200.00 $5.22 $8,874.00 $8.00 $13,600.00
_ Turf Establishment, Performance-No Rye, Special

Bid Totals: $262,000.00 $282,611.90 $311,858.00

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:01 AM
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(6)  Asphalt & Concrete, LLC (7) Zito ConstructionLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0001 2010001 .3 Acre $30,000.00 $9,000.00 $45,000.00 $13,500.00 $0.00
Clearing

0002 2030002 1 Ea $700.00 $700.00 $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $0.00
Culv, Rem, 24 inch to 48 inch

0003 2040035 234 Ft $10.00 $2,340.00 $4.00 $936.00 $0.00
Guardrail, Rem

0004 2040045 20 Cyd $100.00 $2,000.00 $420.00 $8,400.00 $0.00
Masonry and Conc Structure, Rem

0005 2047011 150 Syd $7.89 $1,183.50 $30.00 $4,500.00 $0.00
_ Pavt, Rem, Modified

0006 2050010 845 Cyd $12.00 $10,140.00 $28.00 $23,660.00 $0.00
Embankment, CIP

0007 2050015 55 Cyd $32.00 $1,760.00 $75.00 $4,125.00 $0.00
Excavation, Channel

0008 2050016 655 Cyd $14.00 $9,170.00 $36.00 $23,580.00 $0.00
Excavation, Earth

0009 2080012 22 Ft $30.00 $660.00 $100.00 $2,200.00 $0.00
Erosion Control, Check Dam, Stone

0010 2080036 800 Ft $3.00 $2,400.00 $4.00 $3,200.00 $0.00
Erosion Control, Silt Fence

0011 2087050 1 Ea $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $10,700.00 $10,700.00 $0.00
_ Temporary Channel Diversion

0012 3027031 70 Ton $32.00 $2,240.00 $45.00 $3,150.00 $0.00
_ Aggregate Base, Modified

0013 3077031 280 Ton $38.00 $10,640.00 $45.00 $12,600.00 $0.00
_ Shoulder, Cl II, Modified

0014 4010199 118 Ft $54.00 $6,372.00 $55.00 $6,490.00 $0.00
Culv, Cl A, CSP, 12 inch

0015 4010318 52 Ft $2,500.00 $130,000.00 $2,025.00 $105,300.00 $0.00
Culv, Cl B, CSP, 108 inch

0016 4040031 240 Ft $8.00 $1,920.00 $15.00 $3,600.00 $0.00
Underdrain, Fdn, 4 inch

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:01 AM
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(6)  Asphalt & Concrete, LLC (7) Zito ConstructionLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0017 4040091 60 Ft $16.00 $960.00 $25.00 $1,500.00 $0.00
Underdrain Outlet, 4 inch

0018 4040111 4 Ea $300.00 $1,200.00 $175.00 $700.00 $0.00
Underdrain, Outlet Ending, 4 inch

0019 5010033 45 Ton $98.50 $4,432.50 $300.00 $13,500.00 $0.00
HMA, 13A

0020 8070004 387.5 Ft $24.00 $9,300.00 $34.00 $13,175.00 $0.00
Guardrail, Type MGS-8

0021 8070044 4 Ea $3,000.00 $12,000.00 $3,800.00 $15,200.00 $0.00
Guardrail Approach Terminal, Type 2M

0022 8070080 16 Ea $6.00 $96.00 $10.00 $160.00 $0.00
Guardrail Reflector

0023 8080120 80 Ft $30.00 $2,400.00 $64.00 $5,120.00 $0.00
Fence, Moving

0024 8100371 60 Ft $66.00 $3,960.00 $12.00 $720.00 $0.00
Post, Steel, 3 lb

0025 8100405 12 Sft $48.00 $576.00 $60.00 $720.00 $0.00
Sign, Type IIIB

0026 8110231 1,020 Ft $1.00 $1,020.00 $1.00 $1,020.00 $0.00
Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, White

0027 8110232 1,020 Ft $1.00 $1,020.00 $1.00 $1,020.00 $0.00
Pavt Mrkg, Waterborne, 4 inch, Yellow

0028 8120012 4 Ea $200.00 $800.00 $225.00 $900.00 $0.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided,
Lighted, Furn

0029 8120013 4 Ea $8.00 $32.00 $1.00 $4.00 $0.00
Barricade, Type III, High Intensity, Double Sided,
Lighted, Oper

0030 8120252 15 Ea $35.00 $525.00 $35.00 $525.00 $0.00
Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Furn

0031 8120253 15 Ea $8.00 $120.00 $1.00 $15.00 $0.00
Plastic Drum, Fluorescent, Oper

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:01 AM
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(6)  Asphalt & Concrete, LLC (7) Zito ConstructionLine Pay Item Code Quantity Units
Description Bid Price Total Bid Price Total Bid Price Total
0032 8120350 50 Sft $12.00 $600.00 $15.00 $750.00 $0.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Furn

0033 8120351 50 Sft $3.00 $150.00 $1.00 $50.00 $0.00
Sign, Type B, Temp, Prismatic, Oper

0034 8137011 220 Syd $240.00 $52,800.00 $392.00 $86,240.00 $0.00
_ Bag Riprap Headwall

0035 8137011 30 Syd $120.00 $3,600.00 $200.00 $6,000.00 $0.00
_ Riprap, Plain, Modified

0036 8140005 245 Syd $80.00 $19,600.00 $100.00 $24,500.00 $0.00
Ditch, Plain Cobble

0037 8167011 1,700 Syd $6.50 $11,050.00 $10.00 $17,000.00 $0.00
_ Turf Establishment, Performance-No Rye, Special

Bid Totals: $336,767.00 $433,760.00

Contract # 95-W50792 (Marshall Road over Unnamed Watercourse North of M-57, Montrose Township)
MERL: 2017.9.0

08/30/2021 10:26:01 AM
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